#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CALHOUN COUNTY RURAL WATER DISTRICT	)	
Petitioner,	) ) PCB 2017 - 063	
v.	<ul><li>) Public Water Supply Permi</li><li>) 90 Day Extension</li></ul>	t Appeal
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	

#### **ILLINOIS EPA'S MOTION TO STRIKE**

NOW COMES the Respondent, ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AGENCY ("Illinois EPA" or "Respondent"), by and through one of its attorneys, and pursuant to

Section 101.506 of the Board's procedural rules, moves the Board to strike the "Joint Request For

Ninety Day Extension of Appeal Period" filed by Calhoun County Rural Water District

("Petitioner") and dismiss the matter. In support thereof, the following statements are made:

- On April 24, 2017, Bill Lamb contacted the Illinois Pollution Control Board
   ("Board") requesting that the "Joint Request for Ninety Day Extension of Appeal Period" (Joint Request" be filed on behalf of attorney J. Laird Lambert.
- 2. On April 26, 2017, the counsels for the Petitioner and Respondent discussed certain procedural defects with the Joint Request.
  - 3. Both the Respondent and Petitioner agree that the Joint Request should be struck.
  - 4. Petitioner represented that it did not object to this filing.

# Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 4/27/2017

WHEREFORE, for the above reasons, the Respondent respectfully requests that the Board strike Joint Request and dismiss this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent,
By: s/ Joanne Olson
Joanne Olson #6293500
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 N. Grand Ave. East
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
Telephone: (217) 782-5544

## Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 4/27/2017

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

Joanne M. Olson, Assistant Counsel for the Illinois EPA, herein certifies that she has served a copy of the foregoing <u>NOTICE OF FILING</u> and <u>ILLINOIS EPA'S MOTION TO STRIKE</u> upon:

J. Laird Lambert 2425 Charles Street Rockford, IL 61108 815-316-2167

by mailing a true copy thereof in an envelope duly addressed bearing proper first class postage and deposited in the United States mail at Springfield, Illinois on April 27, 2017.

s/ Joanne Olson
Joanne M. Olson